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APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

I.

INTRODUCTION

This case is a question of whether the United States Tax Court overreached its powers by

disbarring Appellant without providing the Appellant with notice of the Appellant having

a right to reinstatement and failing to issue orders as to methods of rehabilitation that the

court would find acceptable pursuant to Rule 202(f) of the Tax Court Rules of Practice

and Procedure.

II.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

Appellant was disbarred from further practice of law before the United States Tax court

for infractions which were not adjudged criminal in nature, but were based upon

Appellant’s failure to comply with mandates of regarding the practice of law before the

tax court.
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In ordering disbarment, the Tax Court failed to provide expressed conditions in its

order of disbarment which, if met, would grant the Appellant a right to reinstate to the

practice of law before the Tax Court. By virtue of this omission by the Tax Court, it

would strongly appear that the Appellant has been denied both procedural and substantive

due process. This contention has strong implication in that the standard of proof for

reinstatement is “Clear and Convincing Evidence”, which is the highest standard

contemplated in civil practice.

The appeal is this case questions whether the United States Court overreached its

discretionary powers in light of the state of the law governing this field.

III.

STANDARD Of REVIEW

It has been recognized by case laws that a trial court discretion cannot be

challenged unless that discretion has been abused. Here are cases that stands for this

proposition:

“1. Allied Waste North America, Inc. v. Lewis, King, Krieg & Waidrop, P.C.

United States District Court, M.D. Tennessee, Nashville Division. March 20, 2015 93

F.Supp.3d 835
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Headnote: Under Tennessee law, an abuse of discretion occurs when a trial court strays

beyond the framework of the applicable legal standards or when it fails to properly

consider the factors customarily used to guide that discretionary decision.

2. Allied Waste North America, Inc. v. Lewis. King, ieg & Waldrop, P.C.

United States District Court, M.D. Tennessee, Nashville Division. March 20, 2015 93

F.Supp.3d $35

Headnote: Under Tennessee law, reviewing courts will find an abuse of discretion only

when the trial court applied incorrect legal standards, reached an illogical conclusion,

based its decision on a clearly erroneous assessment of the evidence, or employed

reasoning that causes an injustice to the complaining party.

3. Westinghouse Elec. Cow. v. New York City Transit Authority

United States Court of Appeals, Second Circuit. february 1, 1994 14 F.3d $18

Headnote: Under New York law, determination is arbitrary and capricious when it is

without sound basis in reason.

I/I

I/I
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4. Demo v. Market St. Ry. Co.

Circuit Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit. January 15, 1942 124 F.2d 965

Headnote: Judicial action, which involves “discretion” which is the power exercised

by courts to determine questions to which no strict rule of law is applicable but which

from their nature and circumstances are controlled by the personal judgment of

the court is final and cannot be set aside on appeal except when there is

an abuse of discretion.

5. Demo v. Market St. Ry. Co.

Circuit Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit. January 15, 1942 124 F.2d 965

Headnote: “Discretion” is abused when the judicial action is arbitrary, fanciful or

unreasonable, which means that if reasonable men could differ regarding the propriety of

action taken by trial court, then it cannot be said that the trial court abused its discretion.

6. Beck v. Wings Field, Inc.

Circuit Court of Appeals, Third Circuit. June 30, 1941 122 F.2d 114

Headnote: Action that would be necessary in ordinary affairs to make one guilty of an

“abuse” connotes conduct of a different grade than what is meant when a court is said to

have “abused is discretion.”
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7. Beck v. Wings Field., Inc.

Circuit Court of Appeals, Third Circuit. June 30, 1941 122 F.2d 114

Headnote: “Abuse of discretion” in law means that court’s action was in error as a matter

of law, and where such abuse exists, reversal will be ordered.

8. Borchard v. California Bank

Circuit Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit. December 2, 1939 107 F.2d 96

Headnote: An appellate court will not review the action of the lower court as to matters

within its discretion unless it appears that there has been an abuse of discretion.

9. Hartford-Empire Co. v. Obear-Nester Glass Co.

Circuit Court of Appeals, Eighth Circuit. March 11, 1938 95 F.2d 414

Headnote: Where an appellate court has power to review the exercise of a

judicial discretion governed by situation and circumstances affecting exercise

of discretion, inquiry is confined to question whether situation and circumstances clearly

show an “abuse of discretion” that is, arbitrary action not justifiable in view of situation

and circumstances.
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10. Graves v. Mount Vernon Trust Co.

Circuit Court of Appeals, Second Circuit. January 18, 1934 69 F.2d 101

Headnote: Exercise of discretion by District Judge should not be disturbed,

unless discretion was plainly abused.

11. Graves v. M.ount Vernon Trust Co.

Circuit Court of Appeals, Second Circuit. January 18, 1934 69 F.2d 101

Headnote: Matters resting in discretion of courts are not, in general, subject to review in

appellate courts unless abuse of discretion is shown.”

In this appeal, Appellant contends that it is not his challenge on appeal as to the aspect of

being suspended based on the Tax Court’s findings, but on its ultimate conclusions of

law which lead to the appellant’s disbarment. As noted, the Trial Court expressly stated

that it “intended to make an example of appellant for other lawyers to recognized”, or

words to that effect. This conclusion by the court appears to lay a foundation of

unfairness imposed against Appellant.

I/I
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In the Tax Court’s 2’’ Order after filing “motion to set aside” order of disbarment, the

Court seemed to recognize the draconian aspect of its earlier decision to disbar without

right of reinstatement by stating in their November 5, 2014 ORDER “If disbarment does

induce Mr. Aka to correct his shortcomings, he may apply for reinstatement to practice

before this Court at some future date by offering some proof that he has in fact corrected

his behavior and that his reinstatement meets the standard set forth in Rule 202(f) of the

Tax Court Rules of Practice and Procedure”. It is Appellant’s opinion that his conduct

does not warrant disbarment, though his conduct may have warranted suspension for a

specific period. Disbarment is indeed throwing the entire kitchen and sink on the

Appellant.

There was no finding of criminal misconduct by the appellant, so therefore, making

appellant an example for other lawyers is beyond the duty of the court one would believe

based on the facts leading to disbarment.

Appellant asserts this contention because case law on the subject of disbarment does not

articulate as a basis for disbarment any such reasoning which was asserted in the Tax

Court’s order of disbarment.

Case law on the subject have found that disbarment of counsel where it was found after

hearing that counsel committed a crime, disbarment was proper, and even where

disbarment was found, a right to reinstate was possible.
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Whereas, in this matter, no such finding was contemplated nor found by the court. This

is not to say that there was no basis for suspension for a period of time, and a requirement

imposed on counsel for rehabilitation before it can be allowed to practice again before

the Tax Court.

Iv.

ARGUMENT

1. Appellant contends the court’s Memorandum Sur Order appears to have

been a violation of the Appellant’s Procedural and Substantive Due

Process Rights derived from the United State Constitution

Appellant respectfully submits as the predicate of this appeal that there appears to

be sufficient evidence that the tax court’s findings of fact were inconsistent with its

conclusions of law, especially in light of the nature and extent of those facts established

by the tax court.

The facts found by the Tax Court that appellant exhibited incompetence as it

pertained to his failure to comply with court orders and request made throughout litigation

by the opposing counsels, as well as, failure to appear at scheduled hearings in each of

the cases he represented his clients in, were not criminal in nature.

I/I
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Therefore, the order of disbarment without an order providing the appellant a right to

rehabilitate himselfwith some form of instructions on what he could possibly do to obtain

reinstatement was tantamount to abuse of discretion and denial of due process both

procedurally and substantively.

Procedural due process was arguably denied appellant in that the court did not give

the appellant guidance as to what he could do to rehabilitate himself. With regard to

violating the appellant’s substantive due process rights, the Tax Court failed to grant the

appellant relief in connection with the appellant’s request to vacate the order of

disbarment and reconsideration of its findings and modify its order to advise the appellant

of methods he could do to rehabilitate himself in the future for purposes of being

considered for reinstatement.

In its Order To Show Cause disbarring appellant, the tax court stated:

“The Court summarized their findings as follows:

We find by clear and convincing evidence that Mr. Aka engaged in misconduct

warranting the imposition of discipline. We find that Mr. Aka failed to provide competent

representation to the clients in the subject seven cases, contrary to the requirements of

Rule 1.1 of the Model Rules.
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We find that Mr. Aka did not act with reasonable diligence and competence in

representing those clients contrary to the requirements of Rule 1.3 of the Model Rules of

Professional Conduct.

Furthermore, we find that Mr. Aka failed to take reasonable steps to expedite litigation,

as required by Model Rule 3.2, he failed to treat opposing party and counsel with fairness,

as required by Model Rule 3.4, he engaged in conduct prejudicial to the administration

ofjustice in violation of Rule 8.4(d), and he engaged in conduct unbecoming of member

of the Bar of this Court, in violation of Rule 202(a)(4) of Tax Court Rule of Practice and

Procedure.

Based upon the record in this disciplinary case, we do not find that Mr. Ak&s conduct

violated Model Rule 1.4 (Communication).

The basis on which the court made the above findings were summarized as follows:

Mr. Aka’s conduct in each of the seven cases identified in the OSC is categorized by the

egregious and willful disregard of the Rules and Orders of this Court. Without excuse or

reasonable explanation, Mr. Aka failed to appear when four of the cases were called for

trial or for hearing. See Ohiaeri, Onaghise, Odim, and Acholonu. Without excuse or

reasonable explanation, Mr. Aka ignored the requests of opposing counsel for a Branerton

conference (See Branerton Corp. v. Commissioner, 61 T. C. 691 (1974)), ignored the

requests and motions of opposing counsel for production of documents and answers to
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interrogatories, and even disregarded the Court’s Order to Show Cause why matters

covered in discovery motions should not be deemed admitted. See Ugwuala, Odim, and

Nkongho. Without excuse or reasonable explanation, Mr. Aka disregarded and failed to

respond to a variety of Orders of this Court, including Orders to Show Cause why the

case should not be dismissed for failure to prosecute, an order to file a status report, and

orders to file a post-trial brief by a due date or by an extended due date. See Brown,

Onaghise, Odim, Nkongho, and Acholonu.

In its order denying appellant’s Motion to Vacate Order of disbarment, the court stated:

“On Motion to Vacate Order of disbarment, the Court denial indicated:

“ORDERED that Mr. Aka’s Motion to Vacate and/or Modify Order of Disbarment,

received by the Court on August 31, 2015, is hereby denied” stating that:

Mr. Aka’s professed contrition has come too late in the process. He should have

recognized the seriousness of this matter when he received our Order to Show Cause

issued to him on November 5, 2014. He had a second chance to appreciate the gravity of

the matter when he appeared at the disczlinaiy hearing on March 31, 2015. As we

pointed out in our Memorandum Sur Order and in Appendix II thereto (discussing

Olan;ekun v. Commissioner docket no. 9287-1 45) his behavior toward the Court and

his opponent continued tofall short even as he testified under oath that his behavior was

not (or was no longer) deficient.
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If disbarment does induce Mr. Aka to correct his shortcomings, he may apply for

reinstatement to practice before this Court at some future date by offering some proof

that he has in fact corrected his behavior and that his reinstatement meets the standard set

forth in Rule 202(f) of the Tax Court Rules of Practice and Procedure.

We will not vacate our Order now based on promises of improvements that should have

occurred months (if not years) ago. This Court gave Mr. Aka sufficient time to make the

required changes before disbarring him; to impress upon him (and other practitioners) the

importance of our rules and orders, we will not afford Mr. Aka yet another chance based

solely on promises.

Although, the tax court suggested considering an application from Appellant for

reinstatement, but does not suggest what formalities Appellant should follow in seeking

reinstatement to meet the standard of “clear and convincing evidence”.

Rule 202(f) provides:

(f) Reinstatement: (1) A practitioner suspended for 60 days or less pursuant to paragraph

(c) shall be automatically reinstated at the end of the period of suspension. (2) A

practitioner suspended for more than 60 days or disbarred pursuant to this Rule may not

resume practice before the Court until reinstated by order of the Court. (A) A disbarred

practitioner or a practitioner suspended for more than 60 days who wishes to be reinstated

to practice before the Court must file a petition for reinstatement. Upon receipt of the
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petition for reinstatement, the Court may set the matter for prompt hearing before one or

more Judges of the Court. If the disbarment or suspension for more than 60 days was

predicated upon the complaint of a Judge of the Court, any such hearing shall be

conducted before a panel of three other Judges of the Court.

(B) In order to be reinstated before the Court, the practitioner must demonstrate by clear

and convincing evidence in the petition for reinstatement and at any hearing that such

practitioner’s reinstatement will not be detrimental to the integrity and standing of the

Court’s Bar or to the administration ofjustice, or subversive of the public interest.

(C) No petition for reinstatement under this Rule shall be filed within 1 year following

an adverse decision upon a petition for reinstatement filed by or on behalf of the same

person.

Notwithstanding Rule 202(f), the tax court failed to make suggestions or certain

criteria it would require in order to consider the appellant’s petition for reinstatement.

Apart from the severity of the Order for disbarment, it is the Appellant’s contention that

this failure of the tax court to authorize a method for rehabilitation constitutes the

violation of Appellant’s substantive due process.

/1/

I/I
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2. Appellant presents the holding in In re: Robert Doran GROSSMAN, Jr. 2000

WL 1673417 (U.S.Tax Ct.)

United States Tax Court, which states the basis for determining issues to be

considered for Disbarment of Counsel

“Before: COLVIN, FOLEY and MARVEL, Judges.

MEMORANDUM SUR ORDER

COLVIN.

*J By Order to Show Cause dated December 2, 1999, issued pursuant to Rule

202(b)(3),’ the United States Tax Court ordered Mr. Robert Doran Grossman, Jr.

(Grossman), of Las Vegas, Nevada, to show cause why disciplinary action (including

disbarment) should not be taken against him because of allegations stated in the order, to

wit:

This Court has received information that on June 28, 1999, the United States Court of

Appeals for the Fourth Circuit affirmed the decision of the United States Tax Court in the

case of Grossman v. Commissioner, T.C. Memo. 1 99542, and the time within which a

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari may be filed having expired, the decision entered in that

case is now final. This Court served on you on October 18, 1996, an Order to Show Cause

based on your liability for civil fraud for 1985 and 1986, as determined

in Grossman v. commissioner, T.C. Merno.1996—542. After a hearing on that order, this
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matter was continued pending finality of the decision in that case. Because of your civil

fraud for 1985 and 1986, you may have violated Rule 200, et seq., Tax Court Rules of

Practice and Procedure, and Rule 8.4, ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct.

A hearing on these allegations was held by the three judges named above on April 4,

2000. Rule 202(b)(4). Grossman appeared on his own behalf at the hearing.

1. Civil Tax fraud in 1985 and 1986

Grossman is a practicing tax attorney with an LL.M. in taxation from New York

University who at one time worked for the Internal Revenue Service as a senior trial

attorney. He is admitted to practice in Maryland, the District of Columbia, Virginia, and

Florida. He has specialized in tax law for about 30 years, and was practicing in Maryland

when the events at issue here occurred. From 1983 to 1986, Grossman and his family

took family vacations paid for with a credit card issued to a corporation which he

controlled. Grossman instructed the corporation’s bookkeeper to use the credit card to

pay for these expenses, but he never told the bookkeeper that the expenses were personal

and therefore not properly payable with corporate funds. Grossman signed the vast

majority of the corporation checks that the bookkeeper had prepared to pay the credit card

charges. For 1985 and 1986, we held that Grossman fraudulently failed to report

$9,996.71 and $5,963.83, respectively, in constructive dividend income. The U.S. Court

of Appeals affirmed our holding in all respects, and said:
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After careful review of the record, we can only conclude that overwhelming evidence

supported the tax court’s finding that Grossman engaged in civil tax fraud in connection

with his 1985 and 1986 income tax returns. [182 F.3d 275, (4th Cir. 1999)]

In his supplemental response to the Order to Show Cause (“response”), filed March 10,

2000, Grossman did not challenge the Tax Court’s factual findings. Response p. 10.

He also stated that he accepts full responsibility for all acts and omissions found

heretofore. Response p. 12.

*2 He stated in his response (at pps. 5—6) and at the hearing that he did not know that he

could be found liable for fraud in a year for which he had overpaid tax. Grossman also

points out that the deficiencies for 1985 and 1986 are $4,983 and $2,982 respectively,

which is about 2 percent of his total tax payments for the years 1983 to 1986, and that he

has now paid his tax in full. Response p. 7. He apparently wants us to believe that his

wife, not he, controlled the corporation the payments from which were at issue here;

however, he has not asked us to revisit the findings or holdings of the courts in his case.

2. Applicable Standards ofProftssionat Conduct

a. Tax Court Rules

Rule 201 provides in pertinent part as follows:
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RULE 201. CONDUCT OF PRACTICE BEFORE THE COURT

(a) General: Practitioners before the Court shall carry on their practice in accordance with

the letter and spirit of the Model Rules of Professional Conduct of the American Bar

Association.

Rule 202 provides in pertinent part as follows:

RULE 202. DISQUALIFICATION, SUSPENSION, OR DISBARMENT

(a) General: The Court may deny admission to its Bar to, or suspend, or disbar, any person

who in its judgment does not possess the requisite qualifications to represent others, or

who is lacking in character, integrity, or proper professional conduct.

b. ABA Model Rules ofProfessional Conduct

Rule 8.4(c) of the ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct provides as follows:

Rule 8.4 MISCONDUCT

It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:

(c) engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation;

c. ABA Model Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions

Section 5.11(b) of the ABA Standards For Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, 1991 edition,

applicable to Model Rule 8.4, provides as follows:
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5.11 Disbarment is generally appropriate when:

(b) a lawyer engages in any other that seriously adversely reflects on the lawyer’s fitness

to practice.

Although the ABA Standards are not binding on us, they influence our analysis. We

believe that, consistent with ABA Standard 5.11(b), we should consider sanctions up to

and including disbarment to a tax attorney who has committed civil tax fraud because

that conduct involves dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation that seriously

adversely reflects on a tax lawyer’s fitness to practice before the United States Tax Court.

No such findings of intentional conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or

misrepresentation were made by the Tax Court in this case. Rather, they found that

“Based upon the record in this disciplinary case, we do not find that Mr. Aka’s conduct

violated Model Rule 1.4 (Communication)”. No where did the Tax Court found

intentional conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation.

3. Disc;) linary Precedents

Grossman cites several cases where courts of general jurisdiction imposed sanctions less

than suspension for various tax offenses. In In re the Petition/br Disc;linarv Action by

Scalien, 486 N.W.2d 393 (MN 1992), the Supreme Court of Minnesota publicly

reprimanded an attorney because he had committed civil tax fraud. See

also In re Haley, 60 f.Supp 2d 926 (E.D.Ark, 1999) (attorney publicly reprimanded for
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conviction under section 7203); In re Gavin, 734 A,2d 173 (D.C.Ct.App. 1999) (attorney

publicly reprimanded for failure to file income tax returns);

In re Petition fbr Disciptinan; Action Against Dvorak, 554 N.W.2d 399 (MN 1996)

(attorney publicly reprimanded for conviction of one misdemeanor count under section

7207 for willfully filing a false or fraudulent tax return). Respondent also points out that

in Maiyland State Bar Association v. Agnew, 318 A.2d 81 1 (1974), the Court of Appeals

of Maryland said that counsel for Vice—President Agnew had cited 52 cases in which

attorneys had failed to file, 50 of which resulted in suspension and 2 in disbarment.

*3 Disbarment is commonly imposed by courts of general jurisdiction on attorneys

convicted of income tax evasion under section 7201. Maryland State Bar Association v.

Agnew, 318 A.2d 811 (1.974) (Vice—President of the United States disbarred); in accord,

Maryland State Bar Association v. callanan, 318 A.2d 809 (1974) (attorney disbarred

for conviction under section 7201, income tax evasion); see also in re Kerr, 611 A.2d

551 (D.C. App 1992) (attorney suspended for 1 year for violation of section 7206(1),

willfully filing false tax return).

In all of these cases, discipline was imposed by courts of general jurisdiction, not by the

United States Tax Court. Because we are charged with the adjudication of Federal tax

matters, ethical matters relating to violation of tax law by a member of our bar are subject

to our heightened scrutiny.
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We give due regard to, but we are not bound to follow, the weight of authority applied

by courts of general jurisdiction. We are not inclined to excuse the commission of tax

crimes or civil tax fraud by Tax Court practitioners. In taking that position we, of course,

intend no criticism of courts of general jurisdiction which impose lesser sanctions on

lawyers.

4. Aggravating and Mitigating Circumstances

As just discussed, the fact that Grossman has about 30 years of experience as a tax

lawyer and has held responsible positions at the Internal Revenue Service are aggravating

circumstances.

Mitigating factors present in this case include the fact that Grossman has no prior

reported misconduct, and no clients were harmed. Another mitigating factor is

that Grossman voluntarily suspended his appearances before us in cases in which he had

entered an appearance and were pending when we initiated this inquiry, and he has

entered his appearance in no new Tax Court cases since then.

5. Conclusion

Grossman committed civil tax fraud for 1985 and 1986. His conduct is particularly

offensive to this Court and the taxpaying public.
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After taking into account the aggravating and mitigating circumstances stated above, we

conclude that Grossman should be suspended under conditions as prescribed by the

Committee on Admissions, Ethics and Discipline.

All Citations. 2000 WL 1673417”

In the instant appeal, the Appellant was not charged with any of the violations referenced

in the Grossman case. Rather, the Tax Court found “No such findings of intentional

conduct invotvin’ dishonestp, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation. However, they found

that “Based upon the record in this disciplinary case, we do not find that Mr. Aka’s

conduct violated Model Rule 1.4 (Communication)”. No where did the Tax Court find

intentional conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation.

The violations found by the Tax Court in the Appellant’s case did not involve fraud or

any other criminal misconduct. As stated by the court in Grossman, disbarment would

be appropriate in those kinds of cases. Grossman had 30 years of tax lawyer experience.

Appellant in this case had less than 6 months experience when he started the cases cited.

Appellant passed the bar and was admitted to practice in June 2009 which is about 5 years

to November 5, 2014 on cases that were started as early as less than 6 MONTHS after

being admitted to the US Tax Court. For example on Ohiaeri case, Appellant’s

appearance was entered on 12/01/2009 in the case. This was some 5 months after being

admitted to practice before the Court on Docket No. 28882-09.
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The question here is, would a finding of no criminal activities and no civil fraud attract

such harsh order of disbarment? Unlike Grossman, NO client had actually complained

to Tax Court on the instant case. Appellant still retains 5 out of the 7 cases cited by the

Tax Court as clients. They attested to their satisfaction with Appellant’s representation

before the Tax Court. There was no complaint of loss as a result of Appellant’s

representation on their case. Did the Tax Court considered the experience of the

Appellant at the time of the case? The answer is No. The Tax Court did not consider the

experience of the Appellant. Grossman Court cited that he had 30-year experience as a

Tax Lawyer and yet received a lesser harsh treatment than the Appellant. Here the

Appellant had less than 6 months experience both as a lawyer and as a tax attorney before

making appearance on some of the cases. Lack of consideration of Appellant’s

experience, was too severe, a punishment for the imposition of disbarment without

direction ofrehabilitation and reinstatement. The imposition of disbarment create a grave

injustice to the Appellant and its practice of law. Blemished record. Tax Court wanted

to make an example of Appellant for other Lawyers to learn from. If they had considered

Appellant’s experience they would have given a lesser punishment giving room for

rehabilitation which the Tax Court had cited in denying Appellant’s motion to set aside,

indicating that the “contrition of remorsefulness had come a bite too late. “Mr. Aka’s

professed contrition has come too late in the process”. Therefore, appellant pleads here

for two things; one is to reverse the tax court’s order of disbarment and two, for the court
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to order the tax court to provide appellant with the means acceptable for filing a proper

reinstatement application that has the chance of meeting the “Clear and Convincing

Standard” for reinstatement.

V.

CONCLUSION

Appellant respectfully requests that the Memorandum Sur Order of the Tax Court
be reversed.

Dated: February 23, 2016

Wilfred I. Aka, Esq.
Appellant In Pro Se
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In accordance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 25(d), D.C. Circuit Rule 25(c),
and this Court’s Administrative Order Regarding Electronic Case Filing, I hereby certify
that, on this 23rd day of February 2016, I have served the foregoing Brief of Appellant
upon the counsel listed below via United States Mail.

Caroline D. Ciraolo
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Tax Division, U.S. Dept. of Justice
P. 0. Box 502, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044-0502

Is! Wilfred I. Aka
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